

Alachua County, FL

Agenda Item Summary

File #: 25-00064 Agenda Date: 2/11/2025

Agenda Item Name:

Purchase Order to Texas Trailers, in the amount of \$54,175.01 for Alachua County Fire Rescue MIHC (Mobile Integrated Health Clinic) via Public Works

Presenter:

Ramon D, Gavarrete, Public Works Director, 352.548.1214 Theodore White, Procurement Manager, 352.374.5202

Description:

Purchase Order to Texas Trailers, in the amount of \$54,175.01 for the purchase of one (1) New Heavy Duty Cargo Trailer Model #BL16TA2 Item 460, for Alachua County Fire Rescue MIHC (Mobile Integrated Health Clinic) via Public Works. Prices, terms and conditions are per the Florida Sheriffs Association Cooperative Purchasing Program FSA23-EQU21.0 Equipment.

Recommended Action:

Approve the issuance of a Purchase Order to Texas Trailers, in the amount of \$54,175.01.

Prior Board Motions:

N/A

Fiscal Note:

\$54,175.01 has been budgeted in G/L Account 138.54.5413.529.64.00 - Machinery and Equipment, Project 3255401 - Mobile Integrated Health Clinic (MIHC) Grant.

Strategic Guide:

All Other Mandatory and Discretionary Services

Background:

This trailer has been specially designed as a self-sustained mobile vending platform to distribute Narcan to disparate areas of the county. It will be equipped with two vending machines, battery generators, and public outreach materials for educational purposes. The trailer may be utilized in a staffed or non-staffed module allowing for greater access to life saving Narcan.

This purchase is exempt from the County's competitive bidding requirements pursuant to Section 22.3-302(12) of the Alachua County Procurement Code, Procurement of Supplies or Services under Contract with federal, state, or municipal governments or any other governmental agency or political subdivision provided the vendor extends the same terms and conditions of the Contract to the County. However, since the dollar amount of the purchase exceeds the purchasing authority of the

Procurement Manager, this is b	peing submitted for Board consideration and approval	
Alachua County, FL	Page 2 of 2	